Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation 2.3% 2.1%
Discount rate for scheme liabilities 1.7% 1.8%
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.3% 2.1%

2020 2019
Retiring today
Males 23.0 23.1
Females 25.5 25.8

Retiring in 20 years
Males 24.7 24.7
Females 27.2 27.6

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

The agreed contribution rates for future years are 18.9% for employers and 5.5% to 12.5% for employees.

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the event of
an academy trust closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013.

Local Government Pension Scheme
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered
funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2020 was as follows:

45

Cams Hill School
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2020

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2020 2019
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (115,000) (89,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 120,000 91,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 110,000 155,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (105,000) (153,000)

The academy trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2020 2019

£ £
Equities 1,597,000 1,581,000
Property 169,000 189,000
Government bonds 546,000 541,000
Cash 45,000 50,000
Other 460,000 266,000
Total market value of assets 2,817,000 2,627,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was £48,000 (2019: £144,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2019/20 2018/19

£ £
Current service cost 369,000 272,000
Past service cost - 123,000
Interest income (49,000) (68,000)
Interest cost 81,000 95,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 401,000 422,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit

obligation

46

Cams Hill School
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2020

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2019/20 2018/19

£ £
At 1 September 4,513,000 3,405,000
Current service cost 369,000 272,000
Interest cost 81,000 95,000
Employee contributions 50,000 50,000
Actuarial loss 56,000 653,000
Benefits paid (75,000) (85,000)
Past service cost - 123,000
At 31 August 4,994,000 4,513,000

Changes in the fair value of academy trust’s share of scheme assets:
2019/20 2018/19

£ £
At 1 September 2,627,000 2,340,000
Interest income 49,000 68,000
Actuarial (loss) / gain (1,000) 76,000
Employer contributions 167,000 178,000
Employee contributions 50,000 50,000
Benefits paid (75,000) (85,000)
At 31 August 2,817,000 2,627,000

47

Cams Hill School
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2020

26 Related party transactions

Expenditure Related Party Transactions:

Read Electrical Services Limited – a company in which S Read (a trustee) is a director:
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

IN Maintenance – a business controlled by a close family member of C Nunn (a member of the senior leadership
team):

The academy trust purchased services from Read Electrical Services Limited totalling £14,825 (2019: £8,505)
during the period. There were no amounts outstanding at 31 August 2020 (2019: £nil).
The academy trust made the purchase at arms’ length following a competitive tendering exercise in